NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 417 HOUSE BILL 698

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 305 OF THE PRIVATE LAWS OF 1899, AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER 519 OF THE SESSION LAWS OF 1965, RELATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF THE MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF WRIGHTSVILLE BEACH.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

- **Section 1.** Subsection (b) of Section 3 of Chapter 305 of the Private Laws of 1899, as amended by Section 2 of Chapter 519 of the Session Laws of 1965, is hereby amended by rewriting the same to read as follows:
- "(b) The mayor shall receive as compensation for the performance of his duties the sum of eight hundred dollars (\$800.00) per year, payable in equal monthly installments. Each alderman shall receive as compensation for the performance of his duties the sum of six hundred dollars (\$600.00) per year, payable in equal monthly installments."
- **Sec. 2.** Nothing in this Act shall impair the authority of the Board of Aldermen to fix their own compensation and allowances and the compensation and allowances of the mayor in accordance with G.S. 160- 9.1, added by Chapter 181, Session Laws of 1969.
- **Sec. 3.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
 - **Sec. 4.** This Act shall become effective upon its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 5th day of May, 1969.